FINANCE AMENDMENT


[image: image1.emf]ATTACH

The Finance Committee offers its first amendment to File No. 2008-328:
(1) On page 1, line 9, after “LEASE AGREEMENT” insert “APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2005-791-E”;
(2) On page 1, line 11, after “COUNCIL DISTRICT 11” insert “TO REDUCE THE RENT TO $1.00 PER YEAR”;

(3) On page 1, line 17, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Amended First Amend to License Agree, June 2, 2008 – Finance””;

(4) On page 1, line 19, after “hereby approved.” insert “The original lease was approved by Ordinance 2005-791-E.  The First Amendment to the Lease reduces the rent to the Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club, Inc. to $1.00 per year and removes the requirement to pay an annual $6,000 which was to be used to purchase buffer land surrounding the property.” 

(5) On page 1, line 22, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1”;

(6) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with the Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto and described above; and

(7) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    

Form Approved:

    /s/  Steven E. Rohan_________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008\Amends\2008-328 Finance amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1278151268/Attach.tif
0% ~ 32§
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND

JACKSONVILLE SKEET AND TRAP CLUB, INC.
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made and entered into in duplicate

this day of , 2008, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a

municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as the “City”); and
JACKSONVILLE SKEET AND TRAP CLUB, INC., a Florida Not for Profit corporation,
whose address for the purpose of this Agreement is 12125 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville,
Florida 32226 (hereinafter referred to as the “Club”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2006, the Council passed Ordinance 2005-791-E a license
agreement authorizing the use of certain city property for recreational use to be operated by the
Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club, more particularly identified as City Contract Number 9028
(the “Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, the said Agreement has not been previously amended; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend said Agreement by exercising the first
amendment to modify the license fee, eliminate the land acquisition fee and expand the
permitted uses to include archery, camping and paintball; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION, of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are incorporated
herein and made a part hereof.
2. Section 2(i), of said Agreement, is amended, in part, to read as follows:
“2(1) “Permitted Use” means the CLUB’s use of the Land shall be for skeet,

trap, and sporting clay facilities, paintball, archery, camping and recreational
clubhouse functions, in compliance with the terms of this License and all

-1- Revised Exhibit 1
Amended First Amend to License Agree

June 2, 2008 — Finance

Page 1 of 4
Governmental Requirements. The use of lead components and pitch based targets
in conjunction with skeet, trap and sporting clay facilities shall be part of the
established and permitted use. Overnight retention and storage of firearms and
ammunition is permitted only under the following conditions: firearms and
ammunition shall be stored in a secured and locked vault and stored within an
operational and activated alarm system.”

3. Section 5, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, to read as follows:

“S. License Fee and-Land-AequisitionEee.

@) Subject to the fee adjustment set forth in (c) below, CLUB agrees
to pay to Jacksonville annually during the License Term, without notice or
demand, at Jacksonville’s address referenced herein, a License Fee of $2;500-00
$1.00 per year, together with all applicable tax payable and due thereon. Said
License Fee shall be payable on 1, 2006, and shall continue on the
same annual anniversary for each consecutive year of the License Term thereafter.

4. Section 8, of said Agreement, is amended, in part, to read as follows:
“8. Use of Land.

@ CLUB shall only use the Land for the purpose of operating and
maintaining an activities complex for the Permitted Use. No other use of the
Land is permitted without the prior written consent of Jacksonville, which consent
may be withheld in its sole and absolute discretion. The CLUB’s dates and hours
of operation shall be as set forth in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part
hereof. Overnight camping or parking is permitted on the Land in conjunction
with the Permitted Use only, and for no other purpose. CLUB shall fence the
entire camping area prior to camping being allowed. CLUB shall administer,
maintain and operate the Land consistent with the Permitted Use and during the
hours set forth in Exhibit “B”. Further, CLUB may use the Land for the purpose
of conducting charity shooting events and special shooting fund raisers, and
events for non-profit organizations, and tournaments. Such additional special
event, fundraiser, or tournament may be conducted on days other than those set
forth on Exhibit “B” but shall be conducted during the same shooting hours as

-2- Revised Exhibit 1
Amended First Amend to License Agree

June 2, 2008 - Finance

Page 2 of 4
established in Exhibit “B”. CLUB acknowledges and agrees that the Land is
subject to certain provisions, conditions, terms and use restrictions which are
imposed upon the Land by the St. Johns River Water Management District, the
Army Corps of Engineers, the Department of Environmental Protection, and other
federal, state or local governmental and/or regulatory entities requiring that the
use of the Land be in compliance with the provisions, conditions and terms of the
said governmental/regulatory entities relating to the Land’s use. CLUB agrees to
be in compliance at all times and to comply with such Governmental
Requirements imposed upon the Land and shall not in any way subject
Jacksonville to liability or exposure for failure to adhere to the same.

* * *

(e) No reconfiguration, enlargement or relocation of the shooting drop
zones shown on the site plan, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit “C” and made a
part hereof, shall be made by CLUB without the prior written consent of
Jacksonville, which consent may be withheld in the sole discretion of
Jacksonville.”

5. Section 27(u), of said Agreement, is amended, in part, to read as follows:

“27.

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions of the

original Agreement, dated June 5, 2006 shall remain in full force and effect.

-3- Revised Exhibit 1
Amended First Amend to License Agree

June 2, 2008 — Finance

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day

and year first above written.

ATTEST:

By:

Corporation Secretary

ATTEST:

By:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

John Peyton, Mayor

JACKSONVILLE SKEET AND
TRAP CLUB, INC.

By:

Signature

Type/Print Name

Title

In compliance with the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for the payment of the monies

provided therein to be paid.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

Director of Administration and Finance

G \SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2008‘\ord\Johnson Jax Skeet and Trap Club lease amendment.doc

-4- Revised Exhibit 1

Amended First Amend to License Agree
June 2, 2008 — Finance
Page 4 of 4




